












































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































I 

'''--

\ 
'-

INDEX PART 
NO. NUMBER 

3- 77563200 

3- 47291400 
1 93573004 
2 93571002 
3 93572001 
4 10127142 
5 10126105 
6 76428300 
7 40029500 
8 94281437 
9 10125106 
10 10126402 
11 
12 93697021 
13 10125807 
14 10125302 
15 92703005 
16 75007400 
17 10126501 
18 10125608 
19 10125806 
20 94237703 
21 41282100 
22 76429302 
23 76429300 
24 75007300 
25 00815481 
26 76429301 
27 83285600 
27 47291200 
28 93993001 
29 10125607 
30 10125062 
31 75031800 
32 76428400 
33 10125736 
34 10125107 
35 73029700 
36 75173313 
37 92008601 
38 10126403 

94391576 

83311300 AA 

PART DESCRIPTION 

IX FRAME ASSEMBLY 

IX FRAME ASSEHBLY 
STUD ASSEMBLY 
GROMMET 
RING, SNAP 
SCREW, PNH, MACH, 10-32 x 3/8 
WASHER, INTL TOOTH LOCK, 10 
HINGE-TOP 
BRACKET, STUD 
CABLE, GROUND 
NUT, HEX, MACH. SCREW, 8-32 
WASHERS, EXT. TOOTH LOCK, 8 
NOT USED 
LEVELLER 
WASHER, SPRING LOCK, 5/16 
NUT, HEX, 5/16-18 
CASTER 
BRACKET-PANEL, SIDE 
SCREW, PLAIN HEX-HD, 1/4-20 x 5/8 
\'lASHER, PLAIN, 1/4 
WASHER, SPRING LOCK, 1/4 
TRIM, SAFETY, BLACK 
CLIP, SAFETY TRIM 
SEAL, ACOUSTICAL 
SEAL, ACOUSTICAL 
BRACKET-PANEL 
FILTER, ALUMINUM 
SEAL, ACOUSTICAL 
FRAME, MAIN 
FRAME, MAIN 
EXTRUSION, RUBBER 
WASHER, PLAIN, 10 
SCREW, HEX HD, MACH, 10-32 x 1/2 
PLATE-NUT, SIDE PANEL 
LATCH-DOOR 
SCREW, FLAT HD, CRS. RES., 10-24 x 1/2 
NUT-HEX, MACH. SCREW, 10-24 
BRACKET-MTG-LATCH 
PLATE NUT 
LATCH-SLIDE BOLT 
WASHER, EXT TOOTH, LK, 10 
LABEL, WARNING 

NOTES 

BJ701A/B/C/D, BJ7BIA/B/C/Dh 
siC 21 & BLW 
BJ701A/B/C/D/J/Ki BJ7BIA/B/ 
C/D/K/L, sic 22 & ABV 

SiC 21 W/055155Bi SiC 20 & BLW 
�~�/�C� 21 W/55155B; SiC 22 & ABV 

�~�/�C� 21 W/55155Bi SiC 22 & ABV 
�~�/�C� 21 W/55155B; SIC 22 & ABV 
Is/c 21 W/55155B; siC 22 & ABV 

6-11 

I 



6-12 
E 6-4. rIeUR OPTION 2X i\COUSTIC 

83311300 



INDEX PART PART DESCRIPTION NOTES 
NO. NUMBER 

4- 77563914 2X ACOUSTIC OPTION BJ701E, SiC 39 & BLW 
77563951 2X ACOUSTIC OPTION BJ701E, SIC 40 & ABV 

4- 77563915 2X ACOUSTIC OPTION BJ701F, SIC 39 & BLW 
77563952 2X ACOUSTIC OPTION BJ701F, SIC 40 & ABV 

4- 77563916 2X ACOUSTIC OPTION BJ7BIE, SIC 39 & BLW 
77563953 2X ACOUSTIC OPTION BJ7BIE, SIC 40 & ABV 

4- 77563917 2X ACOUSTIC OPTION BJ7BIF, SIC 39 & BLW 
77563956 2X ACOUSTIC OPTION BJ7BIF, SIC 40 & ABV 

1 2X REAR DOOR ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG. 6-6) 
2 92602002 CLAMP, CABLE-NYLON 
3 10125606 WASHER, PLAIN, 8 
4 10126402 WASHER, EXT. TOOTH LOCK, 8 
5 10125106 NUT-HEX, MACH., SCREW, 8-32 
6 10126105 WASHER, INT. TOOTH LOCK, 10 
7 10126244 SCREW, HEX SOC. HD, CAP., 10-32 x 1/2 
8 10126502 SCREW, PLAIN, HEX HD, 1/4-20 x 3/4 
9 10125806 WASHER, SPRING LOCK, 1/4 
10 10125608 WASHER, PLAIN, 1/4 
11 77563300 BALLAST 
12 94393001 SLIDE, QUICK DISCONNECT 
13 10127143 SCREW, PAN HEAD, MACH., 10-32 x 1/2 
14 76428100 KEEPER, LATCH 
15 10127122 SCREW, PAN HD, MACH., 8-32 x 3/8 
16 77562704 PANEL-FRONT, LOWER TAB 14, 15 
16 77562709 PANEL-FRONT, LOWER TAB 16, 17 
17 94393000 SLIDE, QUICK DISCONNECT 
18 76422600 WASHER-SPECIAL 
19 10125746 SCREW, FLAT HD, CRS. RES, 10-32 x 3/8 
20 76428604 PANEL-FRONT, UPPER TAB 14, 15 
20 76428603 PANEL-FRONT, UPPER TAB 16, 17 

83311300 AE 6-13 



FIGU RE 6-5. 
6-14 

REAR DOOR IX ASSEMBLY 
83311300 B 



INDEX PART 
NO. NUMBER 

5-
5-
5-
5-

5-
5-
5-

5-
5-
5-

77562530 
77562521 
77562522 
77560118 

82398805 
77562523 
77560119 

82398806 
77562551 
77560147 

5- 82398834 
1 77818004 
1 77818009 
1 77818109 
1 77818082 
1 77818182 
2 76429314 
3 75040461 
4 92373003 
5 92602002 
6 77562001 
7 76429316 
8 70948500 
9 75040467 
10 76429315 
11 75040466 
12 94253100 
12 94253102 
12 94247101 
13 75040458 
14 40034600 
15 77561900 
16 93592158 
17 75040468 
18 10127115 
19 1012560' 
20 10126401 
21 10125105 
22 94221400 
23 94224906 
24 76429313 

83311300 AE 

PART DESCRIPTION 

IX REAR DOOR ASSEMBLY 
IX REAR DOOR ASSEMBLY 
IX REAR DOOR ASSEMBLY 
2X REAR DOOR ASSEMBLY 

2X REAR DOOR ASSEMBLY 
IX REAR DOOR ASSEMBLY 
2X REAR DOOR ASSEMBLY 

2X REAR DOOR ASSEMBLY 
2X REAR DOOR ASSEMELY 
2X REAR DOOR ASSEMBLY 

2X REAR DOOR ASSEMBLY 
DOOR, REAR 
DOOR, REAR 
DOOR, REAR 
DOOR, REAR 
DOOR, REAR 
SEAL, ACOUSTICAL 
PANEL-FOAM, ACOUSTICAL 
NYLINER, SNAP-IN 
CLAMP, CABLE-NYLON 
Wll CABLE ASSEMBLY 
SEAL, ACOUSTICAL 
PIN, HINGE 
PANEL-FOAM, ACOUSTICAL 
SEAL-ACOUSTICAL 
PANEL-FOAM,-ACOUSTICAL 
FAN-VENTURI 
FAN-VENTURI 
FAN, AXIAL, MINIATURE 
PANEL, FOAM, ACOUSTICAL 
GUARD, FINGER 
PANEL, FAN MOUNTING 
SCREW, TPG, HEX PNL, 6-32 x 1/4 
PANEL-FOAM, ACOUSTICAL 
SCREW, PAN HEAD, MACH., 6-32 x 5/8 
WASHER, PLAIN, 6 
WASHERS, EXT. TOOTH LOCK, 6 
NUT-HEX, MACH, SCREW, 6-32 
LATCH, FLUSH 
SPACER, LATCH 
SEAL, ACOUSTICAL 

NOTE: 

DOOR ASSEMBLY USED VARIES DEPENDING 
ON WHEN UNIT WAS BUILT. CHOOSE 
PROPER DOOR ASSEr-1BLY FROM EITHER 
FIGURE 6-5 or 6-6. IF ORDERING 
ENTIRE REAR DOOR ASSEMBLY ORDER 
DOOR SHOWN ON FIGURE 6-6. 

NOTES 

SIC 27 & BLW BJ701A/C 
SIC 27 & BLW BJ701B/D 
BJ7BlA/C, See Note 
BJ7BIA/C, SIC 39 & BLW, See 
Note 
BJ7BIA/C, SIC 40 & ABV 
BJ7BIB/D, See Note 
BJ7BIB/D, SIC 39 & BLW, See 
Note 
BJ7BIB/D, SIC 40 & ABV 
BJ7BIK/L, See Note 
BJ7BIK/L, SIC 39 & BLW 
See Note 
BJ7BIK/L, SIC 40 & ABV 
TABS 30,21 
TABS 22,23, See Note Below 
TABS 18,19, 
TAB 51, See 
TAB 47, See 

TABS 30,22 
TABS 21,23 
TAB 51 

See Note 
Note Below 
Note 

6":'15 . 

I 

I 



FIGURE 6-6. 
6-16 

R ASSEMBLY 2X REAR DOO 
83311300 W 



INDEX PART PART DESCRIPTION NOTES 
NO. NUMBER 

'- 6- 77560116 2X REAR DOOR ASSEMBLY BJ701E.BJ701A/C/J, S/C 28 
thru 39 

6- 82398803 2X REAR DOOR ASSEMBLY BJ701E. BJ701A/C/J, S/C 40 
& ABV 

6- 77560117 2X REAR DOOR ASSEMBLY BJ701F. BJ701B/D/K, S/C 28 
thru 39 

6- 82398804 2X REAR DOOR ASSEMBLY BJ701F. BJ701B/D/K, S/C 40 
& ABV 

6- 77560118 2X REAR DOOR ASSEMBLY BJ7BIE, S/C 39 & BLW 
6- 82398805 2X REAR DOOR ASSEMBLY BJ7BIE, S/C 40 & ABV 
6- 77560119 2X REAR DOOR ASSEMBLY BJ7BIF, SIC 39 & ABV 
6- 82398806 2X REAR DOOR ASSEMBLY BJ7BIF, S/C 40 & ABV 

1 77818104 DOOR, REAR TABS:16,17 
1 77818109 DOOR, REAR TABS 18,19 
2 76429314 SEAL-ACOUSTICAL 
3 94208500 LABEL 
4 10127115 SCREW, PAN HEAD, MACH. , 6-32 x 5/8 
5 40034600 GUARD, FINGER 
6 10126401 WASHERS, EXT." ~OOTH LOCK, 6 
7 10125105 NUT-HEX, MACH. SCREW 6-32 
8 94253100 FAN, VENTURI TABS 16,18 
8 94253102 FAN, VENTURI TABS 17,19 

- 9 77562001 Wll CABLE ASSEMBLY S/C 39 & BLW I 9 77562004 Wll CABLE ASSEMBLY S/C 40 & ABV 
10 92373003 NYLINER, SNAP-IN 
11 76429316 SEAL., ACOUSTICAL 
12 750404·7.0 PANEL-FOAM, ACOUSTICAL 
13 70948500 PIN, HINGE 
14 76429315 SEAL-ACOUSTICAL 
15 76429313 SEAL, ACOUSTICAL 
16 75040469 PANEL-FOAM, ACOUSTICAL 
17 94221400 LATCH, FLUSH 
18 94224906 SPACER, LATCH 
19 10125804 WASHER, SPRING LOCK 8 

'-....... 20 1012.5606 ~vASHER, PLAIN, 8 
21 92602002 CLAMP 
22 10125106 NUT, HEX, 8-32 

( 
"- . 

83311300 AE 6-17 



6-22001\ 

FIGURE 6-7. IX FRONT DOOR ASSEMBLY 
6-18 83311300 B 



INDEX PART . PART DESCRIPTION NOTES 
NO. NUMBER 

7- 77562400 IX FRONT DOOR ASSEMBLY BJ701A/B/C/D 
7- 77562401 IX FRONT DOOR ASSEMBLY BJ7BIA/B/C/D 

I 
7- 77562416 IX FRONT DOOR ASSEMBLY BJ7BIK/L 

1 76429314 SEAL-ACOUSTICAL 
2 77561504 DOOR, FRONT TAB 00 
2 77561509 DOOR, FRONT TAB 01 

I 
2 77561582 DOOR, FRONT TAB 16 
3 92373003 NYLINER, SNAP-IN 
4 76429317 SEAL-ACOUSTICAL 
5 75040460 PANEL-FOAM, ACOUSTICAL 
6 70948500 PIN, HINGE 
7 76429315 SEAL-ACOUSTICAL 
8 76429313 SEAL-ACOUSTICAL 
9 94221400 LATCH, FLUSH 
10 94224906 SPACER, LATCH 

83311300 Z 6-19 



15 

6-20 

1 
2 
3 

4 

6 

RIGHT SIDE PANEL ONLY SHOWN 

FIGURE 6-8. IX SIDE PANEL ASSEMBLY 

6 

9 

6-2300A 

83311300 B 



I 

',--

INDEX PART 
NO. NUMBER 

8- 77562200 
8- 77562201 
8- 77562203 
8- 77562202 

8- 77562233 
8- 77562232 

1 77561300 
2 94303500 
3 93592428 
4 76429306 
5 75040465 
5 75040464 
6 76429311 
7 76429312 
8 76429202 
8 76429002 
8 76429003 
8 76429203 

8 76429282 
8 76429082 
9 76429307 
9 76429308 
10 75040463 
10 75040462 
11 75194503 
12 76429304 
13 75194502 
14 75040459 
15 76429303 

83311300 Z 

'PART DESCRIPTION 

IX SIDE PANEL ASSEMBLY 
IX SIDE PANEL ASSEMBLY 
IX SIDE PANEL ASSEMBLY 
IX SIDE PANEL ASSEMBLY 

IX SIDE PANEL ASSEMBLY 
IX SIDE PANEL ASSEMBLY 

BRACKET-RECEPTACLE 
RECEPTACLE, CLIP-IN 
SCREW, TPG, HEX PNL, 10-31 x 3/8 
SEAL, ACOUSTICAL 
PANEL-FOAM, ACOUSTICAL 
PANEL-FOAM, ACOUSTICAL 
SEAL, ACOUSTICAL 
SEAL, ACOUSTICAL 
PANEL, SIDE 
PANEL, SIDE 
PANEL, SIDE 
PANEL, SIDE 

PANEL, SIDE 
PANEL, SIDE 
SEAL-ACOUSTICAL 
SEAL-ACOUSTICAL 
PANEL-FOAM, ACOUSTICAL 
PANEL-FOAM, ACOUSTICAL 
BRACKET-SUPPORT 
SEAL-ACOUSTICAL 
BRACKET-SUPPORT 
PANEL-FOAM, ACOUSTIC 
SEAL-ACOUSTICAL 

NOTES 

RIGHT SIDE, BJ701A/B/C/D 
LEFT SIDE, BJ701A/B/C/D 
RIGHT SIDE, BJ7B1A/B/C/D 
LEFT SIDE, BJ7B1A/B/C/D 

I 
RIGHT SIDE, BJ7B1K/L 
LEFT SIDE, BJ7B1K/L 

TAB 00, 03, 
TAB 01, 02, I 
TAB 00 
TAB 01 
TAB 02 
TAB 03 

I 
TAB 33 
TAB 32 
TAB 00, 21 
TAB 01, 02, 20 
TAB 00, 03, 21 
TAB 01, 02, 20 

6-21 



6-22 
CASE ASSEMBLY 9 TOP FIGURE 6- • 

I 

83311300 Z 



INDEX PART 
NO. NUMBER 

9- 77562822 

9- 77562823 

9- 77562831 

9- 47291500 

9- 47291501 

9- 47291509 

1 
2 
3 

75040474 
75040478 
94303500 

4 75040449 
5 10125106 
6 10126402 
7 94274105 
8 76429322 
9 93530021 
10 92033037 
11 75065200 
12 46819300 
13 75040450 
14 75040451 
15 75040448 
16 77561000 
17 92033087 
18 76429320 
19 47454855 
19 47454803 
19 77817382 
19 47291302 
19 47291303 
19 47291382 
20 76429321 
21 76429326 
22 76429325 
23 76429323 
24 76429324 
25 73029800 
26 10127141 
27 10126105 

83311300 Z 

PART DESCRIPTION 

TOP CASE ASSEMBLY 

TOP CASE ASSEMBLY 

TOP CASE ASSEMBLY 

TOP CASE ASSEMBLY 

TOP CASE ASSEMBLY 

TOP CASE ASSEMBLY 

PANEL-FOAM, ACOUSTICAL 
PANEL-FOAM, ACOUSTICAL 
RECEPTACLE, CLIP-IN 

PANEL-FOAM, ACOUSTICAL 
NUT-HEX, MACHINE SCREW, 8-32 
WASHER, EXT. TOOTH LOCK, 8 
TERMINAL, QUICK DISCONNECT 
SEAL, ACOUSTICAL 
PIN, ROLL 
RETAINING RING 
P.IN-PIVOT, CASE 
SPRING, EXTENSION 
PANEL-FOAM, ACOUSTICAL 
PANEL-FOAM, ACOUSTICAL 
PANEL-FOAM, ACOUSTICAL 
ROD-SUPPORT 
RETAINING RING 
SEAL-ACOUSTIC 
CASE, ACOUSTICAL 
CASE, ACOUSTICAL 
CASE, ACOUSTICAL 
CASE, ACOUSTICAL 
CASE, ACOUSTICAL 
CASE, ACOUSTICAL 
SEAL, ACOUSTICAL 
SEAL, ACOUSTICAL 
SEAL, ACOUSTICAL 
SEAL, ACOUSTICAL 
SEAL, ACOUSTICAL 
KEEPER-LATCH 
SCREW, PAN HEAD, 10-32 x 5/16 
WASHER, INT TOOTH, 10 

NOTES 

BJ701A/B/C/D; SIC 21 W/O 
W/055155B; SiC 20 & BLW 
BJ7BIA/B/C/D, SIC 21 
W/055155Bi SIC 20 & BLW 
BJ7BIK; SIC 21 W/055155B; 
SiC 20 & BLW 
BJ701A/B/C/D/J/K; SiC 21 
W/55155B; SiC 22 & ABV 
BJ7BIA/B/C/D; SIC 21 W 
W/55155B; SiC 22 & ABV 
BJBIK/L; SIC 21 W/55155B; 
SiC 22 & ABV 

SIC 21 W/055155B; SiC 20 & 
BLW 

TAB 22 
TAB 23 
TAB 31 
TAB 00 
TAB 01 
TAB 09 

I 

I 

I 

SIC 21 W/55155B 
SIC 21 W/55155B 
SIC 21 W/55155B 

SIC 22 & ABV I 
SIC 22 & ABV 
SiC 22 & ABV 

6-23 



4 
5 

~ 

6-24 
FIGURE 6-10 LOWER CASE ASSEMBLY 

31 
32 

83311300 Z 



/ 

INDEX PART 
NO. NUMBER 

10- 77563600 
10- 77563601 
10- 77563609 
J_O- 77563610 
10- 47291000 

10- 47291001 

1 77541904 
1 77541903 
1 47451004 
1 47451003 
1 47290704 
1 47290703 
2 75040498 
3 76428504 
3 76428503 
4 10125606 
5 10125804 
6 76424200 
7 10127120 
8 94375602 
8 82353800 
9 76039700 
10 10125714 
11 92373001 
12 75257301 
13 10126105 
14 75040428 
15 76427900 
16 76428001 
17 10125605 
18 10126401 
19 10127113 
20 40063200 
21 76428201 
22 92628302 
23 76428000 
24 92633021 
25 75062400 
26 10127142 
27 76427601 
28 46819300 
29 75065200 
30 92033037 
31 93530021 
32 76429310 
33 76429309 
34 10125106 
35 10126402 
36 94271405 
37 76429320 
38 75040426 
39 76424201 
40 10126246 
41 10125607 
42 10125805 
43 94218005 

83311300 Z 

PART DESCRIPTION 

LOWER CASE ASSEMBLY 
LOWER CASE ASSEMBLY 
LOWER CASE ASSEMBLY 
LOWER CASE ASSEMBLY 
LOWER CASE ASSEMBLY 

LOWER CASE ASSEMBLY 

CASE, ACOUSTICAL 
CASE, ACOUSTICAL 
CASE, ACOUSTICAL 
CASE, ACOUSTICAL 
CASE, ACOUSTICAL 
CASE, ACOUSTICAL 
PANEL, FOAM, ACOUSTICAL 
DOOR, CASE 
DOOR, CASE 
WASHER, PLAIN, 8 
WASHER, SPRING LOCK, 8 
PLATE, NUT 
SCREW, PAN HEAD, MACH., 8-32 x 1/4 
CATCH-PUSH, RELEASE 
CATCH-PUSH, RELEASE 
CLIP-CASE 
SCREW, FLAT HD, CRS REC, 6-32 x 3/8 
NYLINER, SNAP-IN 
SCREW, MODIFIED 
WASHER, INT. TOOTH LK, 10 
PANEL, FOAM, ACOUSTICAL 
SCREW, MODIFIED, CRS REC. 
LATCH-RACK MOUNT 
WASHERS, PLAIN 6 
WASHERS, EXT. TOOTH LK, 6 
SCREW, PAN HEAD, MACH., 6-32 x 3/8 
SPRING, EXTENSION 
ACTUATOR~LATCH 

TAPE, ADHESIVE 
LATCH-RACK MOUNT 
BUMPER, GROMMET TYPE 
WASHER-INSULATOR 
SCREW, PAN HEAD, MACH, 10-32 x 3/8 
ARM, SUPPORT, CASE 
SPRING, EXTENSION 
PIN, PIVOT, CASE 
RETAINING RING 
PIN ROLL 
SEAL, ACOUSTICAL 
SEAL, ACOUSTICAL 
NUT-HEX, MACH., 8-32 
WASHERS, EXT. TOOTH LK, 8 
TERMINAL EDGE SLIDE ON 
SEAL, ACOUSTICAL 
PANEL, FOAM, ACOUSTICAL 
PLATE NUT 
SCREW, SOC HD CAP, 10-32 x 3/4 
WASHER, FLAT, 10 
WASHER, SP LK, 10 
NUT-SELF LOCK, 10-32 

NOTES 

BJ70lE/F; SiC 08 WIO 37799 & BIW 
BJ7BlE/F; sic 08 wlO 37799 & BIW 
BJ70lE/F; SiC 08 Wi 37799 & ABV 
BJ7BlE/F; sic 08 wi 37799 & ABV 
BJ701E/F; SIC 21 W/55155B; 
SIC 22 & ABV 
BJB1E/F; SiC 21 W/55155B; 
SiC 22 & ABV 
TAB 00 
TAB 01 
TAB 09 
TAB 10 
TAB 00 
TAB 01 

TABS 00, 09 
TABS 01, 10 

SIC 21 W/55155B; SIC 22 & ABV 

SiC 21 W/55155B; SiC 22 & llJ3V 
SIC 21 W/55155B; SIC 22 & ABV 
SiC 21 W/55155B; SiC 22 & ABV 
SiC 21 W/55155B; SIC 22 & AJN 
SIC 21 W/55J.55B; SIC 22 & AJN 

6-25 



e 

13 

11 
12 

FIGURE 6-11. ACOUSTICAL PACK ACCESS COVER ASSEMBLY 

6-302C 

6-26 83311300 AE 



( 

INDEX PART 
NO. NUMBER 

11- 77563007 

11- 77563030 

11- 77563008 

11- 77563031 

11- 77563029 
Il- 77563036 

1 83285804 
1 83285809 
1 83285849 
1 76429983 
1 83285883 
2 75040454 
3 10127131 
4 10126403 
5 94369526 
6 10125607 
7 77560600 
8 93749238 
9 76429600 
10 93725141 
11 77820100 

83227400 

12 77561401 
13 75040456 
14 75000455i 
15 77563100 
15 77563101 
16 75070900 
17 92033107 
18 77462900 
19 93749138 
20 94206500 

83311300 AE 

PART DESCRIPTION 

ACOUSTICAL PACK ACCESS COVER 

ACOUSTICAL PACK ACCESS COVER 

ACOUSTICAL PACK ACCESS COVER 

ACOUSTICAL PACK ACCESS COVER 

ACOUSTICAL PACK ACCESS COVER 
ACOUSTICAL PACK ACCESS COVER 

COVER, PACK ACCESS 
COVER, PACK ACCESS 
COVER, PACK ACCESS 
COVER, PACK ACCESS 
COVER, PACK ACCESS 
PANEL-FOAM, ACOUSTICAL 
SCREW, PAN HD., MACH., 10-24 x 3/8 
WASHER, EXT TOOTH LOCK, 10 
CABLE, GROUND 
WASHERS, PLAIN, 10 
RETAINER-COVER PACK 
SCREW, PAN HEAD, MACHINE, 10-24 x 3/8 
BUSHING-COVER, PACK 
SCREW, MACH., TRUSS HD PHL, 6-32 x 1/4 
ACCESS COVER-INNER 
ACCESS COVER-INNER 

. GASKET-EXTENDED SPONGE 
PANEL-FOAM, ACOUSTICAL 
PANEL-FOAM,ACOUSTICAL 
LATCH & SPRING ASSE~~Y 
LATCH ASSEMBLY 
ROD-PIVOT, LATCH 
RETAINING RING 
HANDLE-PACK ACCESS COVER 
SCREW, PAN HDI MACH, 6-32 x 1/4 
SPRING 

NOTES 

BJ701A/B/C/D/E/F/, SIC 09 W/O 
37825A & BLW 

BJ701A/B/C/D/E/F, SIC 09 W/ 
37825A 

BJ7BIA/B/C/D/E/F, SIC 09 W/O 
37825A & BLW 

BJ7BIA/B/C/D/E/F, SIC 09 W/ 
37825A & ABV 

BJ7BIK 
BJ7B1L 
TAB 07 
TAB 08 
TAB 24 
TAB 29 
TAB 36 

09 W/O 37825A & BLW 
SIC 09 W/ 37825A, SIC 10 & ABV 

SIC 16 & BLW 
SIC 17 & ABV 

6-27 

~. 

B 



5 

3 

6-401C 

FIGURE 6-12. CONTROL PANEL ASSEl-1BLY 
6-28 83311300 E 



INDEX PART PART DESCRIPTION NOTES NO. NUMBER 

12- 76422500 CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY 
1 17901505 SCREW, THREAD ROLL, PHILLIPS, 4-40 x 3/4 
2 75072003 P.C. BOARD ASSEMBLY (BZYN) o 
3 76422400 BEZEL-PANEL, FRONT 
4 75068300 BUTTON-FRONT, PANEL 

"--

83311300 E 6-29 



6-30 
FIGURE 6 -13. I/O CABLE ASSEMBLY 

83311300 C 



INDEX PART PART DESCRIPTION NOTES 
NO. NUMBER 

13- 76426201 I/O CABLE ASSEMBLY Sic 09 & BELOW 
1 94277409 STRAP, CABLE TIE 
2 93947009 CONNECTOR, SOCKET HOUSING 
3 95043900 CABLE-FLAT, TWISTED PAIR 
4 75073401 PLATE, CONNECTOR 
5 94208501 LABEL 
6 93643007 CONNECTOR, JACKSCREW, FEMALE 

'"_ . .-1 7 93643005 CONNECTOR, CORNER GUIDE SOCKET 
8 93643016 CONNECTOR BLOCK 
9 93643004 CONNECTOR, CORNER, GUIDE PIN 
10 93643006 CONNECTOR, JACKSCREW, MALE 
11 93642004 CONNECTOR, CORNER, GUIDE PIN 
12 94281201 CONNECTOR 
13 93642005 CONNECTOR, CORNER GUIDE SOCKET 
14 93948008 CONNECTOR, PIN HOUSING 
15 46490400 LABEL, MARKER 
16 94261811 BODY, CONNECTOR SKT. CABLE 

',--_/ 

'--/ 

I 

/--' 

83311300 L 6-30.1 



6-30.2 

FIGURE 6 -13. I/O CABLE & ABOVE (SHEET 2) SiC 10 ASSEMBLY 

83311300 J 



INDEX PART PART DESCRIPTION NOTES 
NO. NUMBER 

13- 76426207 I/O CABLE ASSEMBLY sic 10 & ABOVE 
1 94277409 STRAP, CABLE TIE 
2 94224699 LABEL, I/O TERllINATOR INFORl1ATION 
3 95043900 CABLE-FLAT, THISTED PAIR 
4 75073401 PLATE, CONNECTOR 
5 94208500 LABEL 
6 93643007 CONNECTOR, JACKSCREW, FEMALE 
7 93643005 CONNECTOR, CORNER GUIDE SOCKET 
8 93643016 CONNECTOR BLOCK 
9 93643004 CONNECTOR, CORNER, GUIDE PIN 
10 93643006 CONNECTOR, JACKSCREW, NALE 
11 93642004 CONNECTOR, CORNER, GUIDE PIN 
12 94281201 CONNECTOR 
13 93642005 CONNECTOR, CORNER, GUIDE SOCKET 
14 93948008 CONNECTOR, PIN HOUSING 
15 46490400 LABEL, MARKER 
16 94261811 BODY, CONNECTOR SKT. CABLE 
17 93541004 TERMINAL, RING TONGUE 
18 10126400 vlASHER, EXT. TOOTH, 4 

83311300 N 6-31 



SIC 31 & ABV 50Hz 

6-600nlT 

6-32 
FIGURE 6-14. BASE ASSEMBLY (SHEET 1 OF 2) 

83311300 Z 



'----

' ........ -

INDEX PART 
NO, NUMBER 

14-
14-
14-
14-
14-
14-

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
10 
10 
11 
11 
11 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
18 
18 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 

75240225 
75240226 
75240227 
75240228 
75240245 
75240246 

10125806 
94369518 
17901516 
75065300 
92033237 
93564001 
94313800 
94313801 
94313807 
94245217 
94245205 
94245207 
92696065 
92696081 
92696069 
92696079 
92696081 
93749158 
10125803 
75256100 
10126402 
92801010 
75259400 
75168302 
75259401 
75168300 
95672701 
10125108 
10125066 
76424100 
10126257 
93749162 
10126259 
75073100 

10126403 
75062803 
75062400 
93749086 
94374140 
10126106 
94047052 
94281467 
10126105 
76416500 

10126264 
76420600 

10125603 
93826236 
76426900 
10125607 
94369504 

83311300 AC 

PART DESCRIPTION 

BASE ASSEMBLY (SHEET 1 OF 2) 
BASE ASSEMBLY 
BASE ASSEMBLY 
BASE ASSEMBLY 
BASE ASSEMBLY 
BASE ASSEMBLY 

DECK ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 6-15) 
POWER SUPPLY MODULE ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 
LOGIC CHASSIS ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 6-17) 
WASHER, LOCK, SPRING, 1/4 
CABLE, GROUND 
SCREW, THREAD ROL!., 8-32 x 3/8 
PIN, PIVOT (LOGIC CHASSIS) 
RING, RETAINER 
WASHER, NYLON 
METER, HOUR 
METER, HOUR 
METER, HOUR 
CIRCUIT BREAKER 
CIRCUIT BREAKER 
CIRCUIT BREAKER 
CIRCUIT BREAKER 

CIRCUIT BREAKER 
CIRCUIT BREAKER 
CIRCUIT BREAKER 
CIRCUIT BREAKER 
SCREW, PAN HEAD, WASHER, 6-32 x 1/4 
WASHER, LOCK, SPRING, 6 
PLATE, MOUNTING 
WASHER, EXTERNAL TOOTH, LOCK, 8 
CABLE, CLAMP 
POWER CABLE ASSEMBLY 
POWER CABLE ASSEMBLY 
POWER CABLE ASSEMBLY 
POWER CABLE ASSEMBLY 
BUMPER, MOLDED 
NUT, 10-32 
SCREW, HEXAGON HEAD, 10-32 x 1 
LATCH, KEEPER 
SCREW, SOCKET HEAD, 1/4-20 x 7/8 
SCREW, PAN HEAD, WASHER, 10-32 x 1/2 
SCREW, SOC. HD., CAP, 1/4-20 x 1 1/4 
SPACER, FLAT 

WASHER, EXTERNAL TOOTH, 10 
WASHER, SHOULDER 
WASHER, INSULATOR 
SCREW, PAN HEAD, WASHER, 4-40 x 3/8 
TERMINAL, QUICK DISCONNECT 
WASHER, INTERNAL TOOTH, LOCK 1/4 
WASHER, SPECIAL 
CABLE, GROUND 
WASHER, INTERNAL TOOTH, 10 
INSULATOR, TERMINAL 
NOT USED.' 
NOT USED 
SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP 
SPACER 
NOT USED 
WASHER, PLAIN, 4 
SCREW, FLAT HEAD, MACHINE, 10-32 x 5/16 
GASKET, TOP SHROUD 
WASHERS, PLAIN, 10 
CABLE, GROUND 

6-16) 

NOTES 

BJ701A/E, BJ7BIA/C/E/L 
BJ701B/F, BJ7BIB/D/F 
BJ701C 
BJ701D 
BJ701J 
BJ701K 

TABS 25,27 
TAB 28 
TAB 26 
TAB 25 
TAB 26 
TABS 27,28 
TAB 25 All; TAB 27, sic 36 & BLW 

TAB 27, SIC 37 & ABV 
TAB 26, SIC 10 & BLW 
TAB 26, SIC 11 & ABV 
TAB 28 

60 Hz, Sic 33 & BLW 
60 Hz, SIC 34 & ABV 
50 Hz, SiC 30 & BLW 
50 Hz, SIC 31 & ABV 

sic 30 & BLW 50 Hz, 
SIC 33 & BLW 60 Hz 

6-33/6-34 

I 

o 





/ 

INDEX PART PART DESCRIPTION NOTES 
NO. NUMBER 

14- BASE ASSEMBLY (Sheet 1 contd) 
47 76426700 BRACKET, CONNECTOR 
48 93749160 SCREW, PAN HEAD, WASHER, 6-32 x 5/16 
49 76427600 ARM-SUPPORT, CASE 

76423200 REMOTE SENSE CABLE SiC 23 & BLW ONLY 
50 NOT USED 
51 NOT USED 
52 45584801 CLAMP, CABLE SIC 31 & ABV, 50 Hz only 

SIC 34 & ABV, 60 Hz only 
53 10127113 SCREW, PAN HEAD MACHINE, 6-32 x 3/8 SIC 31 & ABV, 50 Hz only 

SIC 34 & ABV, 60 Hz only 
54 10126401 WASHER, EXTERNAL TOOTH LOCK, #8 SIC 31 & ABV, 50 Hz only 

SIC 34 & ABV, 60 Hz only 
55 92602005 CLAMP, CABLE SIC 31 & ABV, 50 Hz only 

SIC 34 & ABV, 60 Hz only 
56 10125605 WASHER, FLAT #6 SIC 31 & ABV, 50 Hz only 

SIC 34 & ABV, 60 Hz only 

---

83311300 AC 6-34.1 



FIGURE 6~14 BASE ASSEMBLY 
6-34.2 

SIC 31 SIC 34 ~ ~BB 50Hz V 60Hz 

(SHEET 2) 
83311300 AD 



( 
/ 

INDEX 
NO. 

14-
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 

2 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
18 

18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 

34 

PART 
NUMBER 

77813900 
77817600 
83284100 
82329500 

73057401 

75240302 
75240303 
94364000 
76422601 
10125725 
20125804 
76791100 
76791000 
10125605 
9428::"436 
94369504 
76417700 
10127114 
76500500 
94281495 
75244802 
76423800 
95578111 
76427404 
76427406 

76427404 
10117121 
10125805 
14501608 
24501658 
94274105 

94362600 
93749163 
93541046 
10125919 
94364700 
94281467 
76426300 
92633023 
92801010 
94371200 

92009801 

35 10126402 
36 94265800 
37 92826001 
38 75244900 
39 10126233 

83311300 AD 

PART DESCRIPTION 

BASE ASSEMBLY (SHEET 2) 
BASE 
BASE 
BASE 
BASE 

BASE 

BLOWER ASSEMBLY 
BLOWER ASSEMBLY 
GROMMET, SQUARE SHOULDER 
WASHER, SPECIAL 
SCREW, PAN HEAD, 8-32 x 1/2 
WASHER, LOCK, SPRING, 8 
TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY, 50 Hz 
TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY, 60 Hz 
WASHER, FLAT, 6 
CABLE, GROUND 
CABLE, GROUND 
BRACKET, CAPACITOR 
SCREW, PAN HEAD, MACHINE, 6-32 x 1/2 
BRACKET, POWER SUPPLY 
CABLE, GROUND 
BAR, BUS 
GASKET, SIDE RIGHT 
CAPACITOR, 50 VDC, 21000 MFD 
SWITCH, MODIFIED (RUN TRIAC) 
SWITCH, MODIFIED (RUN TRIAC) 

SWITCH, MODIFIED (RUN TRIAC) 
SCREW, PAN HEAD, 8-32 x 5/16 
WASHER, LOCK, SPRING, 10 
TERMINAL, BLOCK, TB1 
COVER, TERMINAL BLOCK 
TERMINAL, QUICK CONNECT 
NOT USED 
MOUNT SHOCK 
SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD 6-32 x 7/16 
TERMINAL, RING TONGUE 
SCREW, FLAT HEAD, 8-32 x 3/8 
FILTER, AIR 
CABLE, GROUND 
CLAMP, CABLE 
BUMPER, GROMMET 
CLAMP, CABLE 
FILTER, LIN~ 

FILTER, LINE 

WASHER, LOCK, EXTERNAL TOOTH 
CAPACITOR, C5 
BRACKET, CAPACITOR 
BRACKET, SHOCK, LOCK 
SCREW, SOCKET HEAD, 10-24 x 3/8 

NOTES 

SiC 08 W/O 37799 & BLW 
SiC 08 W/ 37799; SIC 09-16 
sic 17 
SiC Is-SIC 30, 50 Hz units 
SIC 18-33, 60 Hz units 
SiC 31 & ABV, 50 Hz units 
SIC 34 & ABV, 60 Hz units 
60 Hz 
50 Hz 

SIC 23 & BLW 

siC 23 & B1w only 

60 Hz 
50 Hz, All Units Except 
BJ701D 

BJ701D ONLY, SIC 38 & ABV 

50 HZ, 220/240 V 
SIC 23 & B1w only 

SIC 01-33, 60 Hz 
SIC 01-S/C 30, 50 Hz 

SIC 31 & AFN, 50 Hz 
SIC 34 & AFN, 50 Hz 

6-35/6-36 

I 

I 

I 





I 

\. 

INDEX PART 
NO. NUMBER 

14-
40 10125607 
41 10126104 
42 93749165 
43 92261118 
44 77475800 
45 92602001 
46 93560002 
47 10125711 
48 10127120 
49 10126103 
50 
51 76423801 
52 95686701 
53 95582501 
54 76423700 
55 94276611 
56 76427001 

75242301 

75242302 

75243300 
76476006 
76476010 
82349600 
75244601 
76036100 

57 94395600 
58 94218000 
59 83278400 
59 47443700 
60 92033037 
61 10127142 
62 10126403 
63 83278500 
64 83278700 
65 73085400 
65A.~3541018 
65B 10126402 

75242302 

66 83278300 
66 47443800 
67 94347107 
68 93749162 
69 83278600 
70 93755236 
71 10127114 
72 10125105 
73 82345100 
74 82345000 
75 82345200 
76 92004200 
77 83278601 
78 10127113 
79 24501602 

80 75070701 

81 10127122 

82 10125106 

83 10127120 

84 10125606 

83311300 AH 

PART DESCRIPTION 

BASE ASSEMBLY (SHEET 2 CONTD) 
WASHER, FLAT 
WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 8 
SCREW, PAN HEAD, WASHER, 10-32 x 5/16 
SLEEVING 
CLAMP, FILTER, AIR 
CLAMP, CABLE-NYLON 
SWITCH, INTERLOCK 
SCREW, FLAT HEAD, 6-32 x 82 
SCREW, PAN HEAD, 8-32 x 1/4 
WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 6 
NOT USED 
GASKET, SIDE, LEFT 
CAPACITOR 
BOOT, DOUBLE ENTRANCE 
BRACKET, CAPACITOR 
TAPE, FOAM 
CABLE, TRANSDUCER, W2 
AC HARNESS ASSEMBLY, WI 

AC HARNESS ASSEMBLY, WI 

CABLE ASSEMBLY, W4 
HARNESS ASSEMBLY, W5 
HARNESS ASSEMBLY, W5 
MAIN DECK HARNESS 
SERVO DIBIT CABLE ASSEMBLY, W7 
FAN CABLE ASSEMBLY 
VARISTOR 
NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 6-32 
ARM, LOWER DECK SUPPORT 
ARM, LOWER, DECK SUPPORT 
RING, TERMINAL 
SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, 10-32 x 3/8 
WASHER, LOCK EXTERNAL TOOTH, 10 
PIVOT, LOWER, DECK SUPPORT 
SHAFT, GROOVED 
SCREW, HEX '. HEAD 
TERMINAL, RING TONGUE 
WASHER, EXTERNAL TOOTH, 8 
AC HARNESS ASSEMBLY, W7 

ARM, UPPER DECK SUPPORT 
ARM, UPPER, DECK SUPPORT 
WASHER, SHOULDER 
SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, 6-32 x 3/8 
PIVOT, UPPER, LEFT SIDE 
SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS NC 
SCREW, ~illCHINE, PAN HEAD, 6-32 x 1/2 
NUT, HEX, 6-32 
RETAINER-THUMB SCREW 
SCREW-THUMB 
SPRING-TORSION 
STANDOFF-THREADED 
PIVOT, UPPER, RIGH~ SIDE 
SCREW, PAN HEAD, MACHINE, 6-32 x 3/8 
TERMINAL, BLOCK 

SCREW, PAN HEAD MACHINE, 8-32 x 5/16 

BUMPER, STOP 

NUT, 8-32 

SCREW, PAN HEAD, 8-32 x 1/4 

WASHER, #8 

NOTES 

SiC 40 WI DJ00029 & ABV ONLY 

50 Hz, 220/240 V 

SIC 30 & BLW 50 Hz, SIC 33 & 
BLW 60 Hz 
SIC 31 & ABV 50 Hz, SIC 34 & 
ABV 60 Hz 

SIC 09 & BELOW 
SIC 10 & ABOVE 
SIC 22 & ABOVE 
SIC 07 WIO 37653 & BELOW 

50 Hz, 220/240 V 
SiC 17 & ABV 
WIO 48453, SIC 19 & BELOW 
WI 48953, SIC 20 & ABOVE 
SIC 17 & ABV 
SIC 17 & ABV 
SIC 17 & ABV 
SIC 17 & ABV 
SiC 17 & ABV 
SIC 17 & ABV 
SIC 40 WI DJ00029 & ABV ONLY 
SIC 40 wi DJ00029 & ABV ONLY 
SIC 07 W/37653 & ABOVE 

WIO 48953, SIC 19 & BELOW 
WI 48953, SIC 20 & ABOVE 
SiC 17 & ABV 
SIC 17 & ABV 
SIC 17 & ABV 

SIC 20 & ABOVE 
SIC 20 & ABOVE 
SIC 20 & ABOVE 

SiC 17 & ABOVE 

SIC 31 & ABV, 50 Hz, SIC 34 & 
ABV, 60 Hz 
SIC 31 & ABV, 50 Hz, SIC 34 & 
ABV, 60 Hz 
SiC 31 & ABV, 50 Hz, SIC 34 & 
ABV, 60 Hz 
SIC 31 & ABV, 50 Hz, SIC 33 & 
BLW, 60 Hz 
SIC 31 & ABV, 60 HZ, SIC 33 & 
BLW, 60 Hz 
SiC 31 & ABV, 50 Hz ONLY 

6-37 

I 

I 



(J 

Q 

FIGURE 6-15 DECK ASSEMBLY (SHEET 1 0 F 2) 
6-38 83311300 AG 



INDEX PART 
NO. NUMBER 

15- 75070421 
15- 75070422 
15- 75070423 
15- 75070424 
15- 75070431 
15- 75070432 
15- 75070437 

1 77393800 
1 77825600 
2 
3 94277406 
4 93749160 
5 92001708 
6 10125805 
7 10125803 
8 93749162 
9 94369522 
10 10126401 
11 75069800 
12 76408000 
13 10127115 
14 10125605 
15 94354902 
15 94354901 
16 73229002 
17 92033221 
18 10125713 
19 76021200 
19 83277800 
20 94001133 
21 76424600 
22 92196029 
23 
24 76423002 
24 76423003 
24 76423005 
25 10127112 
26 93114215 
27 92001705 
28 95649704 
29 76429800 
29 83277900 
30 83245301 
31 93660077 
32 94376501 
32 94371305 
33 75242901 
34 10125735 
35 94255116 
35 94255114 

35 94255.L15 
35 94255100 
35 94255109 

35 94255111 
35 94255101 

35 94255120 

36 94260504 

36 94260503 

83311300 AC 

PART DESCRIPTION 

DECK ASSEMBLY (SHEET 1 OF 2) 
DECK ASSEMBLY 
DECK ASSEMBLY 
DECK ASSEMBLY 
DECK ASSEMBLY 
DECK ASSEMBLY 
DECK ASSEMBLY 

DECK 
DECK 
NOT USED 
STRAP, CABLE TIE 
SCREW, PAN HEAD, MACHINE, 6-32 x 5/16 
SCREW, PAN HEAD, MACH, WASH, 10-24 x 5/8 
WASHER, SPRING LOCK, 10 
WASHER, SPRING LOCK, 6 
SCREW, PAN HEAD, MACH., 6-32 x 3/8 
CABLE, GROUND 
WASHER, EXT. TOOTH LOCK, 6 
HOLDER-SPRING, GROUND 
GROUND-SPRING 
SCREW, PAN HEAD, MACH., 6-32 x 5/8 
WASHERS, PLAIN, 6 
SPRING, GAS 
SPRING, GAS 
STUD 
RETAINING RING 
SCREW, FLAT HD, CRS. RES. 6-32 x 3/8 
INLET, BLOWER 
INLET, BLOWER 
TAPE, FOAM 
PLATE, SHROUD 
NUT, SPEED TYPE 
NOT USED 
COMPONENT ASSEMBLY, TYPE AXPN 
COMPONENT ASSEMBLY, BXPN 
COMPONENT ASSEMBLY, TYPE CXPN 
SCREW, PAN HEAD, MACH., 6-32 x 5/16 
STANDOFF, TAPPED POST 
SCREW, PAN HEAD, MACH, WASH, 6-32 x 1/2 
GROMMET 
BAFFLE, AIR 
BAFFLE, AIR 
RESISTOR-ASSEMBLY 
SCREW, PAN HEAD, MACHINE, 8-32 x 3/8 
SWITCH, SOLID STATE (START TRIAC) 
SWITCH, SOLID STATE (START TRIAC) 
COMPONENT ASSEMBLY, TYPE 4ZFN 
SCREW, FLAT HEAD, CRS. RES. 10-24 x 3/8 
CAPACITOR-MOTOR 
CAPACITOR-MOTOR 

CAPACITOR-MOTOR 
CAPACITOR-MOTOR 
CAPACITOR-MOTOR 

CAPACITOR-MOTOR 
CAPACITOR-MOTOR 

CAPACITOR-MOTOR 

ACCESSORIES-CAPACITOR, PLASTIC 

ACCESSORIES-CAPACITOR, PLASTIC 

NOTES 

BJ701A/E, BJ7BIA/C/E 
BJ701B/F, BJ7BIB/D/F 
BJ701C 
BJ701D 
BJ701J 
BJ701K 
BJ7BIL 
SIC 08 Wlo 37807A & BLW 
Sic 08 wi 37807A & ABV 

Sic 08 WIO 37807A & BLW 
Sic 08 WI 37807A & ABV 

SIC 16 & BLW 
Sic 17 & ABV 

SIC 09 & BLW 
Sic 10 & ABV 
BJ7Bl CID ONLY 

Sic 16 & BLW 
sic 17 & ABV 

220 - 240 V UNITS 
100 - 120 V UNITS 
Sic 09 & BLW 

TAB 21,37, SIC 08 WIO 48002 & BLW 
TAB 22, Sic 09 WIO 37787C 

& BLW 
TAB 23,24, SIC 09 WI 48002 & ABV 
TAB 23, SIC 09 WIO 48002 & BLW 
TAB 22, SIC 09 WI 37787C thru 
SIC 19. TAB 32, SIC 29 .& BLW. 
TAB 24, SIC 09 WIO 48002 & BI.W 
TAB 22, SIC 20 WI 48002 thru 

SIC 26. 
TAB 22, Sic 27 & ABV 
TAB 32, Sic 30 & ABV 
TAB 21,22,23,24,37, 
SIC 08 WI 48002 & ABV 
TAB 23, sic 09 Wlo 48002 & BI.W 

6-39/6-40 

B 





INDEX PART 
NO. NUMBER 

15-
37 94260501 

37 94260502 

37 94260500 

38 75062805 
39 
40 94047052 
41 75062800 
42 75062400 
43 10126235 
44 94277411 
45 
46 10127131 
47 93154150 
48 75259300 
49 10125105 
50 75269000 
51 94047032 
52 75062804 
53 93564051 
54 92314113 
54 92314119 
55 92001702 

83311300 T 

PART DESCRIPTION 

DECK ASSEMBLY (SHEET 1 OF 2 CONTD) 
~CCESSORIES-CAPACITOR, STEEL 

ACCESSORIES-CAPACITOR, STEEL 

ACCESSORIES-CAPACITOR, STEEL 

WASHER, SHOULDER 
DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG. 6-18) 
WASHER, SPECIAL 
WASHER, SHOULDER 
WASHER, INSULATOR 
SCREW, HEX, SCH, CAP, 10-24 x 5/8 
STRAP, CABLE TIE 
EMERGENCY RETRACT ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG. 6-24) 
SCREW, PAN HEAD, MACH, 10-24 x 3/8 
TUBING, HEAT SHRINKABLE 
SPRING, EXTENSION 
NUT-HEX MACH SCREW, 6-32 
HOOK-SPRING 
WASHER, SPECIAL 
WASHER, SHOULDER 
WASHER, NYLON 
BELT, DRIVE-FLAT 
BELT, DRIVE-FLAT 
SCREW, PAN HEAD, WASHER, 6-32 x 5/16 

NOTES 

TAB 21; 23, 24, 37; SiC 09 
wi 48002 & ABV 

TAB 22; 24, SIC 09 WIO 
48002 & BLW 

TAB 23,S/C 09 WIO 48002 & 
BLW 

TAB 21,22,37 
TAB 22, 24 

6-41 



5 
6 
8 

33 
34 

sIC 09 w/O 
37825A AND 

BELOW 

6-42 

16 
35 

FIGURE 6-15. DECK ASSEMBLY (SHEET 2) 

19 

2~"" 
\ 4 

32 

5 
6 

6-905(1)D 

83311300 AD 

I 



) 

INDEX 
NO. 

15-

PART 
NUMBER 

1 76427300 
2 10126234 
3 10125805 
4 93749162 
5 10125803 
6 10125605 
7 94309803 
8 10127112 
9 
10 10127131 
11 75259901 
12 94241008 
13 72874270 
14 94001102 
15 15012412 
16 10126103 
17 77563700 
18 77563800 
19 94353204 
20 NFR 
21 10126235 
22 75070800 
23 75070700 
24 10126226 
25 10125804 
26 76031600 
27 77387100 
28 76427700 
28 73083500 

29 92785084 
30 93211105 
31 10125801 
32 73072900 

33 77475900 
33 77815200 

33 77824400 
33 47437900 
34 76024900 
34 77824500 
35 92723196 
36 93560002 
37 92727396 
38 10125807 
39 
40 75073700 
41 92541068 
42 92373005 
43 94205789 
44 10125606 
45 94281467 
46 10126227 
47 93749158 

·48 77560800 
49 
50 
51 92602001 
52 
53 75257100 
54 94279415 
55 

83311300 AH 

PART DESCRIPTION 

DECK ASSEMBLY (SHEET 3) 
TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY 
SCREW, HEX, SCH, CAP, 10-24 x 1/2 
WASHER, SPRING LOCK, 10 
SCREW, PAN HEAD, MACH., 6-32 x 3/8 
WASHER, SPRING LOCK, 6 
WASHER, PLAIN, 6 
POD, TERMINAL 
SCREW, PAN HEAD, MACH, 6-32 x 5/16 
POWER AMP ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG. 6-20) 
SCREW, PAN HEAD, MACH, 10-24 x 3/8 
POWER AMP DRIVE CABLE 
CLIP-CABLE 
HEAD RETAINER ASSEMBLY 
TAPE, FOAM 
BUSHING, SNAP-IN 
WASHER, INT TOOTH LOCK, 6 
WINDOW-SHROUD 
GASKET-SHROUD WINDOW 
CAPS & PLUGS-PLASTIC 
RAIL-BOTTOM 
SCREW, HEX SCH, CAP, 10-24 x 5/8 
BLOCK-STOP 
STOP-BUMPER 
SCREW, HEX SCH, CAP, 8-32 x 1/2 
WASHER, SPRING LOCK, 8 
BLOCK, STOP 
SPEED SENSOR ASSEMBLY 
CATCH-PACK ACCESS COVER 
CATCH, PACK ACCESS COVER 
SCREW, MACH., PAN HEAD, 4-40 x 5/16 
WASHER, FLAT 
WASHER, SPRING LOCK, 4 
STOP, TRANSDUCER SAFETY 

SHROUD, PACK 
SHROUD, PACK 

SHROUD, PACK 
SHROUD, PACK 
GASKET, SHROUD 
GASKET, SHROUD 
SCREW-BUTTON, SOCKET HEAD, 6-32 x 1/4 
SWITCH, INTERLOCK 
SCREW-BUTTON, SOCKET HEAD, 3/4 x 5/16-18 
WASHER, SPRING LOCK, 5/16 
SPINDLE ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG. ~-19) 
LOCK-BRAKE, SPINDLE 
SCREW, SHOULDER, SOCKET HEAD 
NYLINER, SNAP-IN 
SPRING, COMPRESSION 
WASHER, PLAIN, 8 
CABLE, GROUND 
SCREW, HEX HD, MACH, 8-32 x 5/8 
SCREW, PAN HEAD, WASHER, 6-32 x 1/4 
BRACKET, PIVOT 
RAIL BRACKET ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG.6-23) 
CARRIAGE & COIL ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG. 6-21) 
CLAMP, CABLE-NYLON 
MAGNET ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 6-22) 
COVER, MAGNET 
BUTTON PLUG 
NOT USED 

NOTES 

SiC 21 & BELOW 

sic 08 wi 37771 & ABV ONLY 
sic 08 Wi 37771 & ABV ONLY 

SIC 16 & RrM 

SIC 17 & ABV 

SiC 08 wlO 37771 & BLW 
sic 08 Wi 37771; SiC 09 wlO 

37825A 
SiC 09 wi 37825A; SIC 10-16 
SiC 17 & ABV 
sic 09 wlO 37825A & BLW 
sic 09 wi 37825A & ABV 

sic 09 wi 37825A & ABV, ONLY 

6-42.1/6-42.2 

I 





INDEX PART PART DESCRIPTION NOTES 
NO. NUMBER 

-

15- DECK ASSEMBLY (Sheet 3 contd) 
56 92001702 SCREW, PAN HEAD, WASHER, 6-32 x 3/8 
57 82335100 DEFLECTOR, AIR SIC 24 & ABV only 
58 10127111 SCREW, PAN HEAD, MACHINE, 6-32 x 1/4 SIC 24 & ABV only 

(\ 

/" 

83311300 AD 6-43 



@ 
-w 

--§! 

@ -ff-
-& 

0 

FIGURE 6 -16. STO 
(

RAGE M USE SIC ODULE PS 23 A ASSE ND BELOW) MBLY KIT 

6-44 83311300 AB 



........ -

83311300 T 6-45 



I 

. 6-46 

1 ----7 

Figure 6-16.1. Storage Module PS Assembly 
(Use sic 24 and Above) 

6-801B 

83311300 V 



INDEX PART 
NO. NUMBER 

16- 47476710 
16- 47467111 

91790711 
1 91777000 
2 95594112 
3 95594119 
4 95575000 
5 95575001 
6 95647604 
7 95647605 
8 47478600 
9 50240515 
10 50240415 
11 10125108 
12 10125805 
13 91776900 
14 95597401 
15 95588403 
16 47398200 
17 47478400 
18 95643952 
19 10125105 
20 10125803 
21 10125613 
22 17901515 
23 95638719 
24 77567300 
25 92496185 
26 91782100 
27 92496263 
28 77567200 

24547533 
92006905 
76791100 
76791000 

83311300 L 

PART DESCRIPTION 

STORAGE MODULE PS ASSEMBLY KIT 
STORAGE MODULE PS ASSEMBLY KIT 

POWER SUPPLY MODULE ASSEMBLY 
PC BOARD ASSEMBLY 

RESISTOR, lOW, 51 OHMS 
RESISTOR, loW, 510 OHMS 
RECTIFIER 
RECTIFIER, SILICON 
FUSE, QUICK ACTING, 5 AMP 
FUSE, QUICK ACTING, 6 AMP 
HEATS INK 
DIODE, SILICON, 12 VOLT 
DIODE, SILICON, 12 VOLT 
NUT, HEXAGON, 10-32 
WASHER, SPRING, LOCK, 10 
PC BOARD 
CAPACITOR, 7.500 MFD, 30 VDC 
CLIP, FUSE 

REGULATOR ASSEMBLY 
CHASSIS 
SPACER, ROUND, NOT THREADED 
NUT, HEXAGON, 6-32 
WASHER, SPRING, LOCK, 6 
WASHER, FLAT, 6 
SCREW, THREAD ROLL, 8-32 x 1/4 
PLATE, IDENTIFICATION 
SHIELD, FUSE, RIGHT 
CAPACITOR, .082 UF, 200 V 
RESISTOR ASSEMBLY 
CAPACITOR, .33 UF, 80 VDC 
SHIELD, FUSE, LEFT 
LABEL, WARNING 
LABEL, WARN ING 

TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY, 50 HZ 
TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY, 60 HZ 

NOTES 

BJ701B/D/F, BJ7BIB/D/F 
BJ701A/C/E, BJ7BIA/C/E 

SIC 17 W/O 48744A; SIC 18 & ABV 
SIC 17 W/ 48744A; SIC 18 & ABV 
BJ701B/D/F, BJ7BIB/D/F 
BJ701A/C/E, BJ7BIA/C/E 

6-45 



,/ 

6-46 
FIGURE 6-17 . LOGIC CRASS IS ASSEMBLY 

83311300 N 



I 
\ 
'-

INDEX PART 
NO. NUMBER 

6-16.1 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

8 
9 

82335200 
92006900 
10127122 
10125804 

47289700 
10125909 

10126402 
10125606 

83311300 AD 

PART DESCRIPTION 

POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY 
COVER, POWER SUPPLY 
PLATE, WARNING 
SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, 8-32 x 3/8 
WASHER, LOCK, SPRING, #8 
COMPONENT ASSEMBLY, XKV (SEE FIG. 6-16.2) 
BASE, POWER SUPPLY -
SCREW, MACHINE, FLAT HEAD, 6-32 x 5/16 

PAN HEAD 
WASHER, LOCK, EXTERNAL TOOTH, #8 
WASHER, FLAT 

NOTES 

USE SiC 24 & ABV I 

6-46.1 



17 
18 

FOR 
OPPOSITE 

SIDE OF CARD 
SEE SHEET 2 

o 1 

2 

39 2JA/ 28 00 24 '------' ~ 
--l 27 ~6 31 34 (jj 

kl~=-~2=5----1I1r----~25~--'1 

10 10 

19 ----,----0 I I ~ q I· I 11 

10 10 

91 I 11 I I ~ 
(~J======~D(~J------TD(~I------~D ~~4 

1\0 I 13 U~ -1 9 ~ 
-1 6 ~ UJ 13 ! If -1 9 ~ @- 10 14 10 14 

~----------------------- 1 
1 2 2 

Figure 6-16.2. 

6-46.2 

Component Assembly, Type _XKV (Sheet 2) 
Used on SiC 24 and Above 

14- 3800( l)D 

83311300 AB 



,,.-.-

',,--
,r" 

INDEX PART 
NO. NUMBER 

6-16.2 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

76871500 
94261000 
92751168 
95644205 
94783900 
95797301 
95524401 
94047078 
95524700 
95643216 
94383709 
94277424 
95661328 
94383710 
95604039 
93234236 
95524408 
94047081 
94277400 
50223800 

83311300 AA 

PART DESCRIPTION 

COMPONENT ASSEMBLY, Type _XKV (Power Supply) 
(Sheet 2) 

CHASSIS, Power Supply 
HEAT SINK, Transistor 
SCREW, Machine, Phillips Head, 6-32 x 3/4 
BUSHING, Insulation 
WASHER, Mica 
WASHER, Phenolic 
HASHER, Lock 
WASHER, Special 
TLru~INAL, Quick Connect 
CONNECTOR, Quick Connect 
CAPACITOR, Electrolytic (C5) 
STRAP, Cable Tie 
CAPACITOR, 18 V, 27 000 ~F (C2) 
CAPACITOR, Electrolytic (C12, C15) 
CONNECT, Ring Tongue 
SCREW, Machine, Pan Head, 1-032 x 5/16 
WASHER, Lock 
WASHER, Special 
STRAP, Cable Tie 
TRANSISTOR, SNPN, Darington (Q5, Q6) 

NOTES 

Used on Sic 24 & Above 

I 

6-46.5 



( 

6-46.6 
Figure 6-17 • Logic Chas . s~s Assembly 

83311300 T 



I 

I 

'--

INDEX PART 
NO. NUMBER 

17-
17-
17-

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 

750609XX 
774780XX 
832286XX 
75065600 
10126103 
10125605 
10125105 
10127116 
40034600 
94247100 
94247101 
76419700 
76477901 
93749158 
93749162 
93114216 
76477100 
76417200 
93109211 
76426300 
94261810 
94245606 
46490400 
764160XX 
93358810 
92427131 
75065500 
94208500 
76477900 
93342166 
94276611 
76426600 
10125712 
51911752 
94379800 
94379801 
94379802 
93988002 
10127142 
10125805 
76427501 
93195234 
92001702 
94245602 

83311300 V 

PART DESCRIPTION 

LOGIC CHASSIS ASSEMBLY 
LOGIC CHASSIS ASSEMBLY 
LOGIC CHASSIS ASSEMBLY 

PANEL, REAR, LOGIC 
WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 6 
WASHER, PLAIN, 6 
NUT, HEX, MACHINE SCREW, 6-32 
SCREW, PAN HEAD, 6-32 x 3/4 
GUARD, FINGER 
FAN, AXIAL, MINIATURE 
FAN, AXIAL, MINIATURE 
INSULATOR, FAN 
RAIL GUIDE, 16 UNIT 
SCREW, PAN HEAD, MACHINE, 6-32 x 1/4 
SCREW, PAN HEAD, LOCKWASHER 
STANDOFF, TAPPED POST, HEX 
FRAME, BACK PANEL 
COVER-PIN, PROTECTIVE 
STANDOFF, SPACER, ROUND 
CLAMP, CABLE 
BODY, CONNECTOR, SOCKET, CABLE 
CONTACT-CRIMP, INSERT, SOCKET 
LABEL 
BACK PANEL ASSEMBLY 
SLEEVING, VINYL 
CAPACITOR, ELECTRO, 500 UFD, 50 VDC 
PANEL, FRONT, LOGIC 
LABEL 
RAIL, GUIDE, 16 UNIT 
SCREW, NYLON 
TAPE, FOAM 
GUIDE-CABLE 
SCREW, FLAT HEAD, MACHINE, 6-32 x 1/4 
FASTENER-KNURLED BAIL HEAD 
1/4 TURN FASTENER ACCESSORIES 
1/4 TURN FASTENER ACCESSORIES 
1/4 TURN FASTENER ACCESSORIES 
RETAINER, SPLIT RING 
SCREW, PAN HEAD, MACHINE, 10-32 x 3/8 
WASHERS, LOCK, SPRING, 10 
ARM-SUPPORT 
SCREW, BUT HD, SELF LOCK, 6-32 x 1/4 
SCREW, PAN HD, CAP WASH, 6-32 x 5/16 
CONTACT - CRIMP, INSERT, SOCKET 

NOTES 

SIC 08 W/O 37867 & BLW 
SIC 08 W/37840 & ABV 

115 V 
208/230 V 

6-47 



~6 
I . 

~"7 
6-1501C 

FIGURE 6-18. DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY 
6-48 83311300 L 



INDEX PART 
NO. NUMBER 

18-

18-

18-

18-

18-

18-

18-

77398410 
47204303 
77398411 

77398413 

77398419 

47204318 
77398408 
47204302 
77398409 

77398414 

47204306 

1 77398000 
1 77398001 
1 77398200 
1 77398100 
1 77398101 
1 92003700 
2 76409200 
3 
4 10125804 
5 10126226 
6 76051302 
6 76051303 
7 93287014 
8 10126104 
9 94281404 
10 95643208 
11 93942002 
12 93948009 
13 95643232 
14 10125606 
15 10126227 
16 93948003 
17 93947004 
18 93943002 

83311300 AH· 

PART DESCRIPTION 

DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY 
DRIVE MOTOR KIT, 60 Hz, 120 V 
DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY 

DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY 

DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY 

DRIVE MOTOR KIT, 50 Hz 220/240 V 
DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY 
DRIVE MOTOR KIT, 60 Hz, 100 V 
DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY 

DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY 

DRIVE MOTOR KIT, 50 Hz, 100 V 

MOTOR, END MOUNTED 
MOTOR, END MOUNTED 
MOTOR, END MOUNTED 
MO~OR, END MOUNTED 
MOTOR, END MOUNTED 
MOTOR, END MOUNTED 
PLATE, MOUNTING, MOTOR 
NOT USED 
WASHER, LOCK, SPRING, 8 
SCREW, HEX, SOCKET HEAD, CAP, 8-32 x 1/2 
PULLEY, MOTOR 
PULLEY, MOTOR 
COLLAR, SHAFT 
WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 8 
CABLE, GROUND 
TERMINAL, QUICK DISCONNECT 
CONTACT, PIN 
CONNECTOR, PIN HOUSING 
CONNECTOR, QUICK CONNECT 
WASHERS, PLAIN, 8 
SCREW, HEX SOC HO, 8-32 x 5/8 
CONNECTOR, PIN HOUSING 
CONNECTOR, SOCKET HOUSING 
CONNECTOR, SOCKET 

NOTE: 

THE DRIVE MOTOR KIT CONSISTS OF A DRIVE 
MOTOR, A CAPACITOR, 'AND THE NECESSARY 
HARNESSING. WHEN REPLACING THE DRIVE 
MOTOR ASSEMBLY, IT IS NECESSARY TO 
ORDER THE DRIVE MOTOR KIT. 

NOTES 

BJ701A/E, BJ7BIA/C/E 

BJ701B/F, BJ7BIB/D/F; S/C 09 
W/O 37787C & BLW 
BJ701B/F,BJ7BIB/D/F; S/C 09 ~ 
W/37787C thru S/C 19. 
BJ701B/F, BJ7BIB/D/K/F 
S/C 20 & ABV 

BJ701C 

BJ701D, S/C 08 W/O 37840 & 
BLW 
BJ7010, S/C 08 W/ 37840 & 
BLW 

TAB 10 
TAB 11 
TAB 13 

.1 TAB 08, 09 
I TAB 14 

I TAB 19 

I 
I I TABS 08, 10 
I TABS 09, 11 

6-49 



~ 
.___3 

----s 
®---I 7 

6-1000B 

6-50 
Figure 6-19. Spindle Assembly 

83311300 AC 



INDEX PART PART DESCRIPTION NOTES 
NO. NUMBER 

6-19- 75074712 SPINDLE ASSEMBLY sic 08 WIO 37700A & BL\\T 
6-19- 75074714 SPINDLE ASSEMBLY sic 08 wi 37700A & ABV 

1 47336900 HOUSING, SPINDLE MACHINING 
2 92541059 SCREW, SHOULDER 
3 76425600 LOCKSHAFT, SPINDLE 
4 75074600 SPRING, COMPRESSION, LOCKSHAFT 
5 75072700 SPRING, COMPRESSION 
6 75074000 WASHER, LOCKSHAFT 
7 75074001 WASHER, LOCKSHAFT, BRASS 
8 47341600 SHAFT, SPINDLE I 
9 73587500 LOCATOR, PACK 
10 75074100 PULLEY, SPINDLE sic 08 wi o 37700A & BLW 
10 75074102 PULLEY, SPINDLE sic 08 wi 37700A & ABV 
11 75259000 SEAL, END, SHAFT 

73587600 COVER, DUST, SPINDLE 

83311300 AC 6-51 



FIGURE 6-20. POvIER NIP ASSEMBLY 
6-52 83311300 S 



'---

INDEX PART 
NO. NUMBER 

20-
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 

76500111 
73485311 
73479800 
75068200 
50223603 
50223703 
94237046 
94311904 
95643808 
92707001 
75065900 
75244100 
10125702 
93592082 
10127116 
92750211 
10127119 
10127112 
10126401 
10126402 
10125605 
10125105 
92261022 
94237045 
10127320 
76425300 
10125801 
95691000 
10127111 
94277503 

83311300 AB 

PART DESCRIPTION 

POWER AMP ASSEMBLY 
TYPE FZQN COHP ASSY 
HOUSING - PREANPLIFIER 
HEATSINK SERVO AMP 
TRANSISTOR, PNP, POWER ~ \ 
TRANSISTOR, NPN, POWER ¢t., Q!> 
RESISTOR, POWER, 30W, 1 OHM 
INSULATOR, SEMI CONDUCTOR 
WASHER, SHOULDER 
INSULATOR, TERMINAL 
PLATE, MOUNTING 
BAR, BUS 
SCREW, HEAD, 4-40 x 3/16 
SCREW, SELF TAP, 4-40 x 1/4 
SCREW, PAN HEAD, 6-32 x 3/4 
SCREW, PAN HEAD, 8-32 x 1 1/8 
SCREW, PAN HEAD, 6-32 x 1-1/4 
SCREW, PAN HEAD, 6-32 x 5/16 
WASHER, LOCK, EXTERNAL, 6 
WASHER, LOCK, EXTERNAL, 8 
WASHER, FLAT, 6 
NUT, 6 
SLEEVING 
RESISTOR, 30W, 1/4 OHM 
SCREW, PAN HEAD, 4-40 x 1/4 
SHIELD, PREAMP 
WASHER, LOCK, SPRING, 4 
SOCKET, PIN 
SCREW, PAN HEAD, MACHINE, 6-32 x 1/4 
BASE, MOUNTING 

NOTES 

6-53 



FIGU RE 6-2l. 
• 6-54 

CARRIAGE ASSEHBLY AND COIL 
'83311300 AC 



INDEX PART PART DESCRIPTION NOTES 
NO, NUMBER 

3-10 NFR CARRIAGE AND COIL ASSEMBLY 
1 # # FLEX LEAD ASSEMBLY 
2 10127124 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, 8-32 x 5/8 
3 10125606 WASHER, FLAT #8 
4 70738902 SPACER 
5 93564002 WASHER, NYLON 
6 82375800 RETAINER, FLEX LEAD 

''-.._-

83311300 AC 6-55 • 



FIGURE 6-22 . MAGNET ASSEMBLY 
6-56 83311300 AC 



INDEX PART PART DESCRIPTION NOTES 
NO. NUMBER 

22 47200702 MAGNET ASSEMBLY SIC 36 WIO 60381 & Blw 
22- 47200703 MAGNET ASSEMBLY SIC 36 WI 60381 & Abv 

1 75064301 POLE, FRONT 
2 75064400 POLE, REAR 
3 73048400 CORE, MAGNET 
4 75063900 MAGNET 
5 73048500 STOP, CARRIAGE ,REAR 
6 NOT USED 

7 75269100 BAR, SLIDE 
8 92541063 SCREW, SHOULDER, 8-32 x 1/2 
9 93529032 WASHER, WAVE, SPRING 
10 94047042 WASHER, SPECIAL 
11 10125607 WASHER, FLAT, 10 
12 10126238 SCREW, HEXAGON, SOCKET HEAD, 10-24 x 1 
13 10125805 WASHER, LOCK, SPLIT, 10 
14 92318032 INSULATOR, FISH PAPER SIC 36 WI 60381 & Abv Only I 

'---.. 

.,--. 83311300 AC 6-57 



FIGU RE 6-23. 
6-58 

ASSEM.BLY RAIL BRACKET 
83311300 U 



INDEX PART PART DESCRIPTION NOTES 
NO. NUMBER 

23- 76475604 RAIL BRACKET ASSEMBLY Sic 09 wlo 37801 & BLW 
23- 76475603 RAIL BRACKET ASSEMBLY Sic 09 wi 37801 & ABV 

1 10127111 SCREW, PAN HEAD, MACHINE, 6-32 x 1/4 
2 10125803 WASHER, LOCK, SPRING, 6 
3 10125605 WASHER, PLAIN, 6 
4 76420400 BRACKET, SWITCH, MOUNTING 
5 10127106 SCREW, PAN HEAD, MACHINE, 4-40 x 5/8 
6 10125801 WASHER, LOCK, SPRING, 4 
7 10125603 WASHER, PLAIN, 4 
8 93786005 SWITCH, MINI-INTEGRAL ACTUATOR 
9 46807000 BRACKET, ADJUSTMENT, PRE-TRAVEL 
10 77399000 BRACKET, RAIL SiC 09 wlo 37801 & BLW 
10 77565300 BRACKET, RAIL Sic 09 wi 37801 & ABV 
11 10126218 SCREW, HEX, SOCKET HEAD, CAP, 6-32 x 3/8 
12 75063700 RAIL, TOP 
13 75071100 BLOCK, STOP, UPPER 
14 10125705 SCREW, FLAT HEAD, 4-40 x 1/2 
15 75070700 STOP, BUMPER 
16 10126219 SCREW, HEX SOC. HD, CAP, 6-32 x 1/2 
17 75015600 CAM, HEAD 

83311300 C 6-59 



I 

FIGURE 6-24. 
6-60 

8 

Y RETRACT ASSEMBLY EMERGENC 

Ii-HiOOG 

83311300 R 



INDEX PART 
NO. NUMBER 

24-
24-
24-

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

23 
24 
25 
26 

47297103 
75244702 
75244703 
10127115 
10125105 
10125714 
10125605 
92691009 
76416900 
94365705 
95578108 
10127113 
93747025 
93541018 
93541016 
95583503'" 
10126401 
93935000 
94130004 
10127143 
10127142 
10126105 
92261120 
10127114 
83289900 
95667412 
83288300 
93592204 
95643226 
93747030 
94309802 
15003200 

83311300 R 

PART DESCRIPTION 

EMERGENCY RETRACT ASSEMBLY 
EMERGENCY RETRACT ASSEMBLY 
EMERGENCY RETRACT ASSEMBLY 

SCREW, PAN HEAD, 6-32 x 5/8 
NUT, 6-32 
SCREW, FLAT HEAD, 6-32 x 3/8 
WASHER, FLAT, 6 
CLAMP, MOUNTING, CAPACITOR 
BRACKET, CAPACITOR 
RELAY, K2 
CAPACITOR, C7 
SCREW, PAN HEAD, 6-32 x 3/8 
RECEPTACLE, SLIDE ON 
TERMINAL, RING TONGUE 
TERMINAL, RING TONGUE 
RECTIFIER, CRI and CR2 
WASHER, LOCK, EXTERNAL, 6 
DIODE 
TERMINAL, FASTON, PIGGYBACK 
SCREW, 10-32 x 1/2 
SCREW, 10-32 x 3/8 
WASHERS, INTERNAL TOOTH, #10 
TUBING, INSULATING HI-TEMP. TEFLON 
SCREW, PAN HEAD, MACHINE, 6-32 x 1/2 
RESISTOR AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY 

RESISTOR, POWER, 30 W, 50 OHM 
BRACKET, RESISTOR 
SCREW, HEX, WASHER HD, 8-32 x 5/8 

TERMINAL, INSULATED 
RECEPTACLE, SLIDE ON 
POD, TERMINAL INSULATING 
WIRE, ELECT, HOOK UP 16 GAUGE 

NOTES 

SiC 22 & ABOVE o 

I 

6-61/6-62 





( 
~-

l 

CARD COMPLEMENT 

LOCA- LOGIC 
PART LOCA-CARD NOTES TION TYPE NUMBER TION 

Ai CLSV 54276503 
A2 1 5PEV 54121701 HI DAISY CHAIN 
A2 2 4PEV 54121700 . I'll DAISY CHAIN 
A2 BPEV 54121703 Sic 10 & ABV 
A3 ELTV 54276906 
A4 4 LLVV 54277712 
A4 MLVV 54277713 
A5 LLYV 54278912 
A6 4THV 54162900 wi DAISY CHAIN 

IN ALL UNITS, 
SiC 10 & BLW 

A6 DTHV 54162907 

A7 1 ARSV 54146502 wi DAISY CHAIN 
A7 2 4RSV 54146500 wi DAISY CHAIN 
A8 
A9 ELPV 54275306 
AI0 HFRV 54226113 
All ELUV 54277306 
A12 DLQV 54275705 Sic 08 t'llo 37854 

& BU'l 
A12 HLQV 54275709 Sic 08 wi 37854 

& SiC 09 WIO 
37938 

A12 JLQV 54275709 SiC 09 WI 37938 
& ABV 

A13 FLWV 54278107 
A14 CLXV 54278503 wi NRZ TO HFM 

FEATURE 
A15 GLRV 54276105 WI VARIABLE 

SECTOR, Sic 08 
WIO 37895 & BLW 

A15 ALRV 54276101 Sic 08 wi 37895, 
Sic 09 wlo 37979 

A15 HLRV 54276108 Sic 09 ltVl 37979 
& ABV 

A16 BLZV 54279303 wi PHASE DOCK 
FEATURE ON 
BJ71B CID ONLY 

3 FZJN 75061708 HD SEL & RD 
AMP 3 

MZJN 75061714 HD SEL & RD 
AHP 3 

NOTES 

1 IN UNITS: BJ701A/B/c/D 
BJ7BIA/B/c/D 

2 IN UNITS: BJ701E/F 
BJ7BIE/F 

3 FZJN - sic 09 wlo 37925 & BLW 
MZJN - sic 09 WI 37925 & ABV 

4 LLVV - sic 09 WIO 37966 & BLW 
MLVV - Sic 09 I'll 37966 & ABV 

83311300 AA 

LOGIC PART 
CARD NOTES 
TYPE NUMBER 

I 

6-63 





DLT S LOCATING FAULTS IN THE ±42 V LOADS (sheet 2 of 2) 

Warning: Ensure that any leads you disconnect are clear of grounds or electrical elements. 

Enters from: DLT 2 

Procedures: None 
J References: Logic Diagrams; tables B-l,B-2; figure B-6 

Exits to: DLT 1, if required, to complete Power Up diagnostic 

Assumption: F3 and/or F4 blow when ±42 V load is connected. This DLT involves alternately 
disconnecting ass'ys A8,A9,AS and AO (locations AOS and A09 only) until faul t is found. 
Be sure F3 and F4 are good, then precede each Condition below by turning off CB2. 

CONDITIONS 7 8 910 11 12 13 14 
4. Check out head sel/R-W assembly AS: 

a) Disconnect PIOI from assembly AS. 

b) Turn on CB2. Did F3 blow? (AS does not use -42 V.) y N - - - - - -
5. Check out ±42 V wiring on logic chassis backpanel: 

a) Remove cards at locations AOS and A09 of logic chassis. 

b) Turn on CB2. Did F3 or F4 blow? - - y N - - - -
6. Install card AOS and turn on CB2. Did F3 or F4 blow? - - - - y N - -
7. Install card A09 and turn on CB2. Did F3 or F4 blow? - - - - - - y N 

ACTIONS 
8. Assembly A5 is OK. Reconnect P/JIOI and go to Condition S. X - - - - - - -
9. Replace piggy-back -ZKN board (Writer) in assembly AS and try - 1 - - - - - -

Condition 4 again. 

10. Check backpanel wiring between locations A09 and AOS. +42 V is on - - 1 - - - - -
pin 33B, -42 V on pin 03B. Voltages corne in on WS harness attaching 

to A09 w/w pins via PA09. 

li. Go to Condition 6. - - - X - - - -
12. Replace card AOS and try Condition 6 again. - - - - 1 - - -
13. Go to Condition 7. - - - - - X - -
14. Replace card A09 and try Condition 7 again. - - - - - - 1 -
15. The ±42 V distribution checks out OK. Go to DLT 1, if required, to - - - - - - - X 

complete Power Up diagnostic. 

16. Call Field Support. - 2 2 - 2 - 2 -

K0R-0679-2 

"--

83311300 U B-19 



DLT 6 FIRST SEEK (sheet 1 of 2) 

Warning: None 

Enters from: DLTs 1 through 5 

Procedures: See sheet 2 

References: Logic Diagrams 

Exits to: DLT 7 or sheet 2 of this DLT 

Assumption: 
START light is on, drive is up to speed. 

CONDITIONS 1 23 45 67 8 
1. READY light comes on, signifying successful First Seek? Y N N N N N 

2. First Seek attempted? - N N N N N 

3. Check that Heads Loaded switch is transferring: 
a) Press START sw to stop disk. Do not turn off breakers. 

b) Manually push voice coil forward to move heads off unloading 

ramp. Does voice coil attempt to retract? - - N Y Y Y 

4. Check forward drive to voice coil: 

a) Disconnect wire from term. 2 of v.c. (one closest to magnet 

assy) . 

b) Attach + lead of VOM to disconnected wire, com. lead to 

logic gnd. 

c) Press START. 

d) Wait for 15-20 second up-to-speed timeout to expire and then 

chk VOM. Does VOM read appro x +40 V? - - - - N Y 

ACTIONS 
1. No problem. Go to DLT 7. X - - - - -
2. Go to Condition 3. - X - - - -

I 3. Suspect leads to (or contacts in) Em. Retract Relay A9K2. - - 1 - - -
4. Suspect open voice coil. - - 2 - - -
5. Replace Heads Loaded switch. - - 3 - - -
6. Replace power amp. - - 4 - 6 -
7. Hds Loaded sw OK. Go to Condition 4 to chk fwd drive on v.c. - - - X - -
8. Suspect card A09 (pwr amp control) . - - - - 1 -
9. Suspect cards All, A03 (direction control). - - - - 2 -

10. Suspect card A12 (summing amp). - - - - 3 -
II. Suspect card A13 (diff cntr, CAR) . - - - - 4 -
12. Sus~ect card A05 (speed control) and -XPN board. - - - - 5 -
13. Voice coil should attempt First Seek when up-to-speed timeout - - - - - X 

expires. Go to Condition 5 on sheet 2. 

14. Call Field Support. - - 5 - 7 -

K\2lR-0679-2 

B-20 83311300 AH 



"--

"----

'--

'-.......-" 

',,-

"--

"-.-" 

'''--

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

zl 
::::i 

~I 
0 
~I 
f-

al 

~I 
o 

91 
I 

COMMENT SHEET 

MANUAL TITLE 

PUBLICATION NO. REVISION 

FROM: NAME: 

BUSINESS 
ADDRESS: 

NO POSTAGE STAMP NECESSARY IF MAILED IN U. S. A. 

FOLD ON DOTTED LINES AND STAPLE 



FOLD 

'-

FOLD 

BUSINESS REPLY MAIL 
NO POSTAGE STAMP NKESSARY IF MAILED IN U. S. A 

POST AGE WILL BE PAID BY 

CONTROL DATA CORPORATION 

TECHNICAL PUBLICATIONS DEPARTMENT 

7801 COMPUTER AVENUE 

MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55435 

FIRST CLASS 
PERMIT NO. 8241 

MINNEAPOLIS, MINN. 

FOLD 

FOLD 

u.J 
Z 
::J 

l') 
Z o « 
I­
~ 
U 





. 
'." ' 

CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS, P.O. BOX 0, MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440 
SALES OFFICES AND SERVICE CENTERS IN MAJOR CITIES THROUGHOUT THE WORLD 

. ~~ 
CONT~OL .. DATA CO~OI?(\TION 

LITHO IN U.S.A. 

.; 


